

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at www.heritagetrust.on.ca.

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.



Town of East Gwillimbury

RECEIVED IN THE OFFICE MUNICIPAL OFFICE 19000 LESLIE STREET SHARON, ONTARIO LOG 1V0 TELEPHONE: (905) 478-4282 FAX: (905) 478-2808

.. ....

Your

MAT 3 1996

MUSEUM SECTION HERITAGE BRANCH

May 24, 1996

Ministry of Citizenship, Culture & Recreation 77 Bloor Street West 2nd Floor Heritage Properties & Museums Programs Toronto, Ontario M7A 2R9

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please find enclosed a copy of By-Law No.96-45, which has the purpose and effect of designating the property, including lands and buildings, at the following municipal address as a property of architectural and historical value or interest under Part IV of The Ontario Heritage Act, 1980, S.O. Chapter 337:

> Joe Kelley's Bridge - Green Lane Part North Half Lot 5 (Part 2, Plan 65R-8395) and Part South Half Lot 6 Concession 2 Town of East Gwillimbury

Yours very truly,

aurrey

A. Ruth Coursey, MCIP, RPP, Director of Planning.

ARC/pdb Enclosure



THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF EAST GWILLIMBURY

BY-LAW #96-<u>45</u>

BEING A BY-LAW TO DESIGNATE THE PROPERTY KNOWN MUNICIPALLY AS:

Joe Kelley's Bridge - Green Lane Part North Half Lot 5 (Part 2, Plan 65R-8395) and Part South Half Lot 6 Concession 2 Town of East Gwillimbury

as being of architectural and historical value or special interest.

WHEREAS Section 28 of The Ontario Heritage Act, 1980, as amended, authorizes the Council of a municipality to enact bylaws to designate real property, including all buildings and structures thereon, to be of architectural and historic value or interest; and

WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Town of East Gwillimbury has caused to be served on the owners of the lands and premises known as:

> Joe Kelley's Bridge - Green Lane Part North Half Lot 5 (Part 2, Plan 65R-8395) and Part South Half Lot 6 Concession 2 Town of East Gwillimbury

and upon The Ontario Heritage Foundation, notice of intention to so designate the aforesaid real property, including all buildings and structures thereon, and has caused such notice of intention to be published in the same newspaper having general circulation in the municipality; and

WHEREAS no notice of objection to the proposed designation has been served on the Clerk of the municipality:

THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Town of East Gwillimbury enacts as follows:

1. There is designated as being of architectural and historical value or interest the real property, including all structures thereon, known as:

Joe Kelley's Bridge - Green Lane Part North Half Lot 5 (Part 2, Plan 65R-8395) and Part South Half Lot 6 Concession 2 Town of East Gwillimbury

- 2. The municipal solicitor is hereby authorized to cause a copy of this by-law to be registered against the property described in Schedule A hereto in the proper land registry office.
- 3. The Clerk is hereby authorized to cause a copy of this by-law to be served on the owner of the aforesaid property and on the Ontario Heritage Foundation and to cause notice of the passing of this by-law to be published in the same newspaper having general circulation in the municipality.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 1996.

CLERK-ADMINISTRATOR

READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED this <u>21st</u> day of <u>Mar</u>, 1996.

mikan

LERK-ADMINISTRATOR

-2-